30218

RECEIVED AND PLACED ON FILE – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 APRIL 15, 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 County of Cook and State of Illinois

COOK COUNTY NATIONAL BASKETBALL LEAGUE (CCNBL) CHAMPIONS MALCOLM X COLLEGE

THE CHANCELLOR

REPORTS

that on January 28, 2010, Malcolm X College was recognized by President Todd Stroger's Cook County Night Basketball League Program. Malcolm X College's team won the title of 2009 Cook County Night Basketball League Champion after beating the Ford Heights Area team (73-64). The Malcolm X College team competed against twelve other area teams hailing from the City's south side, west side, as well as southern and western suburban Cook County communities. The Cook County Night Basketball League is a holistic, anti-violence program aimed at youth, ages seventeen (17) to thirty (30). The program offerings include health physicals, medical screenings, counseling, life skills/leadership development, employment training and placement, and registration into Continuing and Adult Education classes.

FURTHER

that the City Colleges of Chicago is the education and facilities partner of the initiative. Other CCNBL partners are Bob Love, Director of Community Affairs for the Bulls and Commissioner of CCNBL; retired Judge Rau Figueroa; Dan Cantrell, District Director for U.S. Representative Danny Davis; Darlene and Howard Sandifer, Administrator and Executive Director of the Chicago West Community Music Center; Romonski Luv of V-103, Dennis Holmes, Executive Director of CCNBL; Darryll King with the "Bling Bling" from Soul 106.3 FM, and 102 FM, who is the spokesperson for CCNBL; Marcus Austin, Co-Chair of the CCNBL; former NBA players and CCNBL Ambassadors, Mickey Johnson and Andre Wakefield.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl L. Hyman Chancellor

April 15, 2010